

# 12-105-cv(L)

12-109 -cv (CON), 12-111-cv (CON), 12-157-cv (CON), 12-158-cv (CON),  
12-163-cv (CON), 12-164-cv (CON), 12-170-cv (CON), 12-176-cv (CON),  
12-185-cv (CON), 12-189-cv (CON), 12-214-cv (CON), 12-909-cv (CON),  
12-914-cv (CON), 12-916-cv (CON), 12-919-cv (CON), 12-920-cv (CON),  
12-923-cv (CON), 12-924-cv (CON), 12-926-cv (CON), 12-939-cv (CON),  
12-943-cv (CON), 12-951-cv (CON), 12-968-cv (CON), 12-971-cv (CON),  
12-4694-cv (CON), 12-4829-cv (CON), 12-4865-cv (CON)

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD.,  
(continued on inside cover)

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Defendant-Appellant,*

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, as Indenture Trustee, EXCHANGE  
BONDHOLDERS GROUP, FINTECH ADVISORY INC.,

*Non-Party Appellants,*

EURO BONDHOLDERS, ICE CANYON LLC,

*Intervenors.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Richard A. Samp  
Cory L. Andrews  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

*(Plaintiffs-Appellees Continued)*

BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO, SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 3    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 8    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 11   |
| I. EBG’s CONSTITUTIONAL AND EQUITABLE ARGUMENTS<br>ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT ..... | 11   |
| II. THE INJUNCTION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE TAKINGS<br>CLAUSE .....                            | 13   |
| III. THE INJUNCTION DOES NOT VIOLATE EBG’S SUBSTANTIVE<br>DUE PROCESS RIGHTS .....         | 16   |
| IV. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY DETERMINED THAT THE<br>INJUNCTION IS EQUITABLE .....            | 20   |
| V. EXCHANGE BONDHOLDERS HAVE NOT BEEN DENIED ANY<br>PROCEDURAL RIGHTS .....                | 23   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 27   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)             |
|--|---------------------|
| <b>Cases:</b>  |                     |
| <i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) .....   | 19                  |
| <i>Capital Ventures Int’l v. Republic of Argentina</i> ,<br>652 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2011) .....  | 1                   |
| <i>Crouse-Hinds Co. v. Internorth, Inc.</i> ,<br>634 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1980) .....   | 25                  |
| <i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> ,<br>272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....  | 19                  |
| <i>Grace v. Bank Leumi Trust Co. of New York</i> ,<br>443 F.3d 180 (2006) .....  | 12, 25              |
| <i>Indiana State Police Pension Trust v. Chrysler LLC</i> ,<br>576 F.3d 108 (2d Cir.), <i>vacated and remanded as moot</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 1015 (2009) ..... | 1                   |
| <i>Local 342 v. Town Board</i> ,<br>31 F.3d 1191 (2d Cir. 1994) .....  | 16                  |
| <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....   | 18                  |
| <i>MasterCard Int’l Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n, Inc.</i> ,<br>471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006) .....  | 15, 23, 24, 25      |
| <i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la Republica Argentina</i> ,<br>652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011) .....   | 14                  |
| <i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> ,<br>699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) .....   | 5, 7, 9, 11, 20, 21 |

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> ,<br>447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....  | 19          |
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Env't'l Protection</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010) ..... | 17          |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....  | 16          |
| <i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....                   | 17, 18      |

|  | <b>Page(s)</b>            |
|--|---------------------------|
| <b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:</b>   |                           |
| U.S. Const., amend. v (Due Process Clause) . . . . .   | 9, 11, 16                 |
| U.S. Const., amend. v (Takings Clause) . . . . .   | 9, 11, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 |
| Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) . . . . .   | 18                        |
| Argentina Law 26,017 (the “Lock Law”) . . . . .  | 3, 4, 22, 23              |
| <b>Miscellaneous:</b>  |                           |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 19(a)(1) . . . . .  | 10, 24, 25                |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 60 . . . . .  | 10, 12, 25                |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b)(4) . . . . .  | 6, 7, 24                  |
| Fed.R.Civ.P. 65(d)(2) . . . . .  | 6, 7, 22                  |
| Advisory Committee Notes to Rule 19, 1966 Amendment . . . . .  | 25, 26                    |
| Hal S. Scott, <i>Sovereign Debt Default: Cry for the United States,<br/>Not Argentina</i> , WLF WORKING PAPER SERIES NO. 140<br>(Washington Legal Foundation, 2006). . . . . | 1                         |
